for 2004 have been restated according to IFRS. Through 2004
the Group applied the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards
Council’s recommendations (RR). The annual report for 2004
contains a complete account of positions adopted and the
effects of the transition to IFRS. Comparative figures restated in
accordance with IFRS are provided on pages 20-22.

Parent Company SAS AB
Income after financial items for the period amounted to MSEK
1,923 (-297).

Available liquidity for SAS AB amounted to MSEK 1 at June 30,
2005, compared with MSEK 1 at the start of the year.

The number of shareholders in SAS AB amounted to 22,943 at
June 30, 2005. The average number of employees in SAS AB
amounted to 174 (156).

Statement of income
 January – June
(MSEK) 2005 2004
Operating revenue 12 10
Payroll expenses -122 -111
Other operating expenses -129 -123
Operating income before
  depreciation -239 -224
Depreciation 0 0
Income from the sale of shares -551 -
Dividends from subsidiaries 3,035 -
Operating income 2,245 -224
Net financial items -322 -73
Income after financial items 1,923 -297
Tax 155 -
Net income for the period 2,078 -297

Balance sheet
 June 30 Dec 31.
(MSEK) 156 2004
Fixed assets 11,156 9,365
Current assets 145 396
Total assets 11,301 9,761

Shareholders’ equity 5,535 3,457
Long-term liabilities 5,684 6,168
Current liabilities 82 136
Total shareholders’ equity and
  liabilities 11,301 9,761

Change in shareholders’ equity
(MSEK) Share

capital
Restricted

reserves
Unrestricted

equity
Total

equity

Opening balance, Jan 1, 2004 1,645 180 479 2,304
Transfer between unrestricted
  and restricted equity   22 -22
Group contribution received,
  net   116 116
Net income for the year   1,037 1,037
Equity, December 31, 2004 1,645 202 1,610 3,457
Transfer between unrestricted
  and restricted equity  103 -103
Net income for the period   2,078 2,078
Equity, June 30, 2005 1,645 305 3,585 5,535

 SAS Group Interim Report January-June 2005

8

Full-year 2005
In the year-end report for 2004 published on February 10, in
the annual report for 2004 and in the interim report on May 3,
the SAS Group stated that a positive general market
development and an unchanged competitive situation are
expected in 2005. Ongoing capacity adjustments and an
intensified concentration on commercial activities with a strong
customer focus are expected to stabilize yield and improve
cabin factors. Concrete action plans are in place in order to
ensure completion of outstanding activities within Turnaround